
 

 

 
Democratic Services   

Guildhall, High Street, Bath BA1 5AW   

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard   

Direct Line: 01225 394411  Date: 6 March 2015 

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

 
To: All Members of the Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel 

 
Councillor John Bull 
Councillor Roger Symonds 
Councillor Colin Barrett 
Councillor Paul Myers 
Councillor Charles Gerrish 
Councillor Barry Macrae 
Councillor Nigel Roberts 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
Dear Member 
 
Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel: Monday, 16th March, 2015  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny 
Panel, to be held on Monday, 16th March, 2015 at 5.30 pm in the Community Space, 
Keynsham - Market Walk, Keynsham. 
 
A number of items on the Agenda refer to presentations to be made at the meeting. 
Copies of these will be forwarded to Members early next week. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 

 
 
 
Michaela Gay 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 



 

 

NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Michaela Gay who 
is available by telephoning Bath 01225 394411 or by calling at the Guildhall Bath (during 
normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to 
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the 
meeting has power to do.  They may also present a petition or a deputation on behalf 
[...]
peak to 
the camera operator 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sound live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast An archived recording of the proceedings will also be 
available for viewing after the meeting. The Council may also use the images/sound 
recordings on its social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 

5. Attendance Register: Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the 
meeting. 
 



 

 

6. THE APPENDED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY AGENDA ITEM 
NUMBER. 
 

7. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the 
designated exits and proceed to the named assembly point.  The designated exits are 
sign-posted. 
 

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 

 



 

 

Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel - Monday, 16th March, 2015 
at 5.30pm in the Community Space, Keynsham - Market Walk, Keynsham 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 

2. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out 
under Note 6 

 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 

6. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING  

 At the time of publication no notifications had been received 

 

7. MINUTES: 9TH FEBRUARY 2015 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 
9th February 2015 



 

 

 

8. OFFICE SPACE ALLOCATION - CHANGING THE WAY WE WORK - UPDATE  

 There will be a presentation at the meeting updating the Panel on Office Space 
Allocation – Changing the Way We Work  
 

 

9. WELFARE REFORM - UPDATE  

 There will be a presentation at the meeting updating the Panel on Welfare Reform 
 

 

10. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT UPDATE  

 There will be a presentation at the meeting updating the Panel on Performance 
Management 
 

 

11. IMPACT OF TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - RESOURCES PDS PANEL (Pages 11 - 
32) 

 To consider reports relating to (A) Use of Consultants and Agency Staff; and (B) 
Community Asset Transfer 

 

12. CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  

 The Cabinet Member will update the Panel on any relevant issues. The Panel 
Members may ask questions. 

 

13. PANEL WORKPLAN  

 To discuss any items for future consideration by the Panel 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Michaela Gay who can be contacted on  
01225 - 394411 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

13 

Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 9th February, 2015 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 

 
RESOURCES POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Monday, 9th February, 2015 
 

Present:- Councillors John Bull (Chair), Roger Symonds (Vice-Chair), Colin Barrett, 
Paul Myers, Charles Gerrish, Barry Macrae and Nigel Roberts 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillors Paul Crossley and Eleanor Jackson 
 
 

 
56 

  
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 

57 

  
EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

 
 

58 

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

There were none. 
 

59 

  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were none. 
 

60 

  
TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  

 

There was none. 
 

61 

  
ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 

STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 

THIS MEETING  

 

A member of the public, Mr Jonathan Rich, made a statement to the Panel on the 
subject of the A367 and Bath Road in Peasedown St John. A copy of this statement 
is amended to these minutes. 
 
(Note: see RESOLUTION for minute 63 ‘Budget and Council Tax 2015/16 and 
Medium Term Financial Outlook’ which captures members response to this issue) 
 
 

62 

  
MINUTES - 10TH NOVEMBER 2014  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

 

14 

Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 9th February, 2015 

 

The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record and they 
were duly signed by the Chairman. 
 

63 

  
BUDGET & COUNCIL TAX 2015/16 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL OUTLOOK  

 

Tim Richens, Divisional Director Business Support, introduced the report. 
 
Panel members considered the comments from the Policy Development and 
Scrutiny Panels made in the November meetings on the medium term plans. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Crossley (in place of Councillor David 
Bellotti, Cabinet Member for Community Resources) introduced the budget. 
 
Panel members asked the following questions and made the following points: 
 
Councillor Macrae asked some questions about the PDS comments, Andrew Pate – 
Strategic Director for Resources, explained that no recommendations had come 
forward from these meetings to suggest a change in the budget and that the Cabinet 
member had taken these comments into account when setting the budget. He added 
that there are no outstanding issues arising from these comments. Councillor 
Macrae stated that he did not feel the comments useful in his consideration of the 
budget. There was some discussion around the rise in cost of entry to the Roman 
Baths, Councillor Gerrish suggested that this did not sit well with the surplus in 
Heritage Services. 
 
Councillor Jackson (Chair of Housing and Major Projects PDS Panel) reported that 
her Panel had not made any formal recommendations but asked that the Panel’s 
comments on the waterways and parking in the context of regeneration be noted. 
 
Regarding the budget papers presented by the Council Leader, Councillor Macrae 
asked about ‘deprivation of liberty safeguards’. Jane Shayler (Divisional Director 
Adult Care, Health and Housing Strategy and Commissioning) explained that this 
meant keeping an individual in a place of safety against their will. She explained that 
a recent judgement had affected how the legislation is applied and the Council now 
has responsibility to undertake ‘best interest assessments’. She reported that costs 
have doubled as a result of the judgement and assured the Panel that arrangements 
are in place. Councillor Macrae asked about the costs resulting from the Care Act 
and Welfare Support Team – he asked if officers were not aware of these things 
coming up half way through the year and expressed concerns that attempts to be 
prudent are overrided by these examples. Councillor Bull pointed to Appendix 2 
which sets out how the shortfall is being made up. Tim Richens talked through 
Appendix 2. Councillor Crossley explained that the Care Act came into place in 2014 
when budgets had been set and staff had done very well to cope. 
 
Councillor Gerrish asked a number of factual questions on the budget papers which 
were addressed by officers. He raised the following points which Louise Fradd 
(Strategic Director – Place) said that she would follow up and report back on: 

• Why is money being spent on a highways scheme in Sally in the Woods when 
similar work was carried out their recently (Appendix 1, Annex 3 – Highways 
Maintenance Programme); 

Page 8



 

 

15 

Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 9th February, 2015 

 

• Ashton Way Car Park (page 74) - why are we paying for resurfacing work 
when contractors could also contribute. 

 
Councillor John Bull stated that he welcomed the inclusion of an equivalent living 
wage in the budget. He also asked about the progress of the Governor’s enhanced 
version (page 37) of the plan for Paulton Junior School. Tim Richens stated that he 
would find out and get back to Councillor Bull. 
 
Councillor Macrae asked about the nature of the ‘Equalities Work’ in Kingsmead 
Square (page 74). David Trethewey (Divisional Director Strategy and Performance) 
explained that this would be work to make facilities more accessible or disabled 
parking spaces and was carried out by the Property Services so he could not give 
full details. Paul Crossley explained that ‘Equalities Work’ covers a variety of works 
and he would seek to get more details on this. He explained that this information 
used to be presented as a global figure and that there is more transparency in the 
figures now. Councillor Macrae indicated that this was a positive move. Councillor 
Colin Barrett was advised to speak to a property officer regarding the proposed work 
in Weston (page 74) 
 
Councillor Macrae referred to pages 67/68 ‘Highways Maintenance Programme’ and 
stated that he felt the work carried out in the City compared to Midsomer Norton was 
not balanced. The Chairman advised him that the schemes are decided on criteria in 
the Highways Department and that he is free to propose amendments to the budget. 
Councillor Gerrish stated that Highways decisions are clearer now. 
 
Councillor Gerrish referred to page 92 ‘Further Potential Community Asset Transfers’ 
and asked that the ‘Paddock’ in Keynsham be added. It was agreed that he would 
speak to the Strategic Director before this could be added to the list. 
 
Councillor Macrae asked if cycle schemes and 20mph limits are the Cabinet’s 
priority. Councillor Crossley answered that his administration is convinced that 
slower traffic promotes safety. 
 
The Chairman thanked all those present for their contributions and informed the 
Panel that he would take their comments to the Cabinet meeting on Wednesday 11th 
February. 
 
 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to: 
 

1. Note the comments from the Policy Development and Scrutiny Panels from 
their consideration of the medium term plans at the November meetings; 
(Councillor Macrae stated that he did not feel the PDS comments paper was 
useful in his consideration of the budget) 

2. Note comments from the Leader of the Council, Councillor Crossley (in place 
of Councillor David Bellotti, Cabinet Member for Community Resources); 

3. Highlight the following issues for the Cabinet to give further consideration to: 
 

Page 9



 

 

16 

Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 9th February, 2015 

 

• Ask the Cabinet to look at working up a scheme to improve the safety 
of the junction of the A367 and Bath Road at Peasedown St John using 
106 monies  
(Voting: 5 members for, 0 against and 1 abstention) 

 
64 

  
CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  

 

There was no Cabinet Member Update. 
 

65 

  
PANEL WORKPLAN  

 

Panel members noted the Future Workplan. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.10pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 10



Printed on recycled paper 

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

 Resources Policy Development & Scrutiny Panel 

MEETING 
DATE: 

16th March 2015 

TITLE: 
Impact and progress made  on the use of Consultants and agency 
staff within B&NES 

WARD: All  

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

 

List of attachments to this report: 

1. A review of the Councils use of consultants 2012 ( Historical report) 

 

 
1 THE ISSUE 

The Resources Panel have requested an update at the Panel meeting on the (16th 
March 2015) on the use of Consultants since the Panel undertook a task & finish 
group review on the use of consultants 2012 –( see appendix 1). The report is an 
update on the progress on these issues and also a measure of the impact the 
scrutiny process has made. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

The Panel is asked to consider the update report and make any further comments 
on current and future progress. 

3 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE) 

No resource implications  

4 STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS AND BASIS FOR PROPOSAL 

All arrangements regarding the use of agency staff and consultants must comply 
with the Council’s Contracts Standing Orders and the Public Contract Regulations 
2015. 
 
The use of agency workers is also governed by the Agency Worker Regulations 
2010. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 11



Printed on recycled paper 

5 THE REPORT 

This report follows up the Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Task and 
Finish Group (TFG) Report - “A Review of the Council’s Use of Consultants” 
produced in 2012 and provides the Panel with further information about what 
progress has been made on these issues and what impact they have had on the 
Council.  

The review was based on the National Audit Office (NAO) - “Central 
Government’s Use of Consultants and Interims” (2010). 

5.1 Some of the historical issues 

The report highlighted a number of issues where panel members felt the Council 
needed to strengthen its policies, processes and procedures. These included:-   

• The need  to strengthen transparency and accountability 
 

• The need to revised Contract Standing Orders (CSO’s) including the 
introduction of a proportionate risk assessment as part of planning an 
engagement process for the appointment of consultants identifying 
appropriate routes to market.  

 

• Developing and rolling out processes to staff 
 

• Sharing of successful good practice examples.  
 


[...]
d potential impact) 

Contract Standing Orders have not been revised since the publication of the 
Working Groups Report. They are currently being updated in the light of the Public 
Contract Regulations 2015. Following consultation with the Corporate Audit 
Committee it is expected that revised CSO’s will be adopted by the Council in July 
2015. The Working Groups recommendations will be considered as part of the 
review. 

 

6  EQUALITIES 
 
6.1  An EqIA has not been completed as the report relates primarily to factual 

Information / past events.  
 
7. CONSULTATION 

7.1 None, as the report is a statement of facts. 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT 

No risk assessment has been undertaken as it is not applicable.  

9  ADVICE SOUGHT 
 
9.1 The Council's Monitoring Officer (Divisional Director – Legal and Democratic 
Services) and Section 151 Officer (Divisional Director - Finance) have had the 
Opportunity to input to this report and have cleared it for publication. 

Contact person  Richard Howroyd – Corporate Procurement Manager  01225  

477334 

Background 
papers 

 

Donna Vercoe Lead Policy Development & Scrutiny Officer 
01225 396053 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format 

 

Page 14



Making Bath & North East Somerset an

even better place to live, work and visit

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Bath and North East Somerset Council 

A Review of the Council’s Use of Consultants 

 

 

An Investigation by the Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel 

 

Councillor Working Group 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



2 

 

Review Panel Members  

 

 

Councillor John Bull (Chair)  

Councillor Colin Barrett  

Councillor Dave Laming 

Councillor Nigel Roberts  

 

 

 

 

 

Supporting Officers: 

 

Lauren Rushen (Policy Development and Scrutiny) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

For more information about the report please contact the Policy Development and Scrutiny 

Team:  

 

Telephone: 0
[...]
; or where it has proved necessary the alternative steps taken to 
facilitate the Community Asset Transfer process. 

1.3 The report will also provide an explanation on the general approach to granting the 
Community Asset Transfers, together with an update on the specific transfers which 
have either been or are on their way to being implemented within Bath & North East 
Somerset. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Panel is requested to note the report attached in Appendix 1. 

3 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE) 

3.1 The transfers involve disposals of property at less than market value. Each 
disposal is the subject of Cabinet Member approval. 

4 STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS AND BASIS FOR PROPOSAL 

Page 25



Printed on recycled paper 

4.1 None 

5 THE REPORT 

5.1 The report is set out within Appendix 1 of this report. 

6 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

6.1 None 

7 CONSULTATION 

7.1 Monitoring Officer; s151 Officer. 

8 RISK MANAGEMENT 

8.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has been undertaken, in 
compliance with the Council's decision making risk management guidance. 

 

Contact person  Andrew Pate – Strategic Director, Resources Ext 7300 

Richard Long – Head of Property Ext 7075 

Background 
papers 

None 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format 

 

Page 26



APPENDIX 1. 

RESOURCES POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINT PANEL 
 

SCRUTINY IMPACT REPORT 
 

COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 

March 2015 
 
Introduction 
The Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel have requested an update on the 
review undertaken on Community Asset Transfer by the task and finish group. 
The review made five recommendations. This report will identify the progress made in relation to 
these; or where it has proved necessary the alternative steps taken to facilitate the Community 
Asset Transfer process. 
The report will also provide an explanation on the general approach
[...]
under a short term licence. Draft lease 
to be issued to the Community Interest Company for agreement. 
 

Timber Drying Shed, Spring Gardens Rd 16 year lease to River Regeneration Trust 
 

Draft lease to be issued once of scheme of works finalised. 

Fairfield House, Newbridge, Bath Transfer to a newly established Community Interest 
Organisation, eventually on a 99/125 year lease of the 
building, but initially on a short-term 1-2 year lease. 
 

Terms of transfer under negotiation  

YMCA , Broad St, Bath Transfer under consideration 
 

External valuation has been commissioned.  

Saltford Brassmill, The Shallows, Saltford 
 

Transfer under consideration. Consideration being given to the appropriate organisation to take 
the transfer 
 

Cleveland Pools, Hampton Row, Bath 
 

Long lease to Cleveland Pools Trust under consideration Discussion ongoing with Trust 

 

P
age 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES: 9TH FEBRUARY 2015
	11 Impact of Task and Finish Groups - Resources PDS Panel
	Appendix
	Task&FinishCommunityAssetTransfer
	AppendixCommunityAssetTransfer




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

11 

Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 16th March, 2015 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 

 
RESOURCES POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Monday, 16th March, 2015 
 

Present:- Councillors Roger Symonds (Vice-Chair), Colin Barrett, Paul Myers, 
Charles Gerrish and Barry Macrae 
 
 

 
66 

  
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 

67 

  
EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

 
 

68 

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

Councillors Bull and Roberts sent their apologies.  
 
Councillor Symonds chaired the meeting. 
 

69 

  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were none. 
 

70 

  
TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 

There was none. 
 

71 

  
ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 

STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 

THIS MEETING  

 

There were none. 
 

72 

  
MINUTES: 9TH FEBRUARY 2015  

 

The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting with the following 
additions: 
 

• Minute 63 – ‘Councillor Barrett asked the Council Leader why York will not 
implement 20mph limits. The Council Leader stated that he would try to find 
out but that 20mph limits are not universally popular’; 



 

 

12 

Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 16th March, 2015 

 

• Minute 65 - Councillor Barrett asked why it had taken so long to get the 
information on consultants when he had got the information from Hacked 
Bath?  

 
 
 

73 

  
OFFICE SPACE ALLOCATION - CHANGING THE WAY WE WORK - UPDATE  

 

The Strategic Director gave a presentation on the Workplaces Programme. 
 
Panel members asked the following questions and made the following points: 
 
Councillor Gerrish asked if Abbey Chambers is Council owned and if it was due for 
any enhancements before it is used for meetings. The Director confirmed that it is 
Council owned and that work will be done on the building if it is used as part of the 
answer to the shortfall in meeting rooms. 
 
Councillor Gerrish asked that the Council make a public statement in light of the 
problems with contractors and the lights being kept on on the top floor north in 
Keynsham. He stated that the lights are on all the time for understandable reasons 
but that it would be helpful to explain to residents that Council Tax is not being spent 
on this. The Director noted the point. 
 
Councillor Gerrish stated that some officers working in the new building are 
concerned about the heat of the building in the summer. The Director explained that 
windows can be opened and that it was too early to make assumptions and the 
building management system isn’t yet fully commissioned. 
 
Councillor Barrett stated his concern about many officers working from home. He 
asked that calls be transferred to the correct person. He asked how many people 
working from home last month and whose insurance coves them. The Director 
explained that staff are enabled to work from home, not required. He stated that he 
did not have the figures yet but they should be collected. He explained that staff work 
in their own domestic environment and their own insurance covers them. 
 
Councillor Barrett asked how many staff have mobile phones and at what cost. The 
Director explained that staff can use their own mobile phones and not as many 
phones are issued now as were in the past. He stated that more information could 
follow on this. 
 
Councillor Myers asked about unused space. He gave the example of the Hollies 
Council Chamber that he has requested to use out of hours. He explained that there 
is not a good process for this. He also agreed with the point made about staff hot-
desking and not always being able to reach people on their desk phones. The 
Director stated that he would get more information on the Hollies. With regard to the 
phones, he stated that it is a new system and teething issues are being worked on 
and there is also a continuing staff training issue. 
 
Councillor Macrae asked about the Wifi in Council buildings, the Director stated that 
he would follow this up. 
 



 

 

13 

Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 16th March, 2015 

 

Councillor Macrae stated that there are 20/30 desks in the Hollies and asked if local 
staff members could work there rather than travel to Bath and Keynsham. The 
Director stated that this could be encouraged. 
 

74 

  
WELFARE REFORM - UPDATE  

 

Ian Savigar – Divisional Director Customer Services gave a presentation to the 
Panel on Welfare Reform and asked that Panel members asked any questions on 
particular issues. 
 
Panel members asked the following questions and made the following points: 
 
Councillor Gerrish spoke about the postcode anomaly regarding Unviersal Credit 
(eg. BA14 postcode). The officer stated that there is a need to speak to neighbouring 
authorities to get this ironed out. 
 
The officer stated that the Care Act had effects regarding Housing Benefit. There will 
be problems recruiting staff. 
 
Councillor Macrae stated that he felt comfortable with the information in this update. 
Councillor Barrett stated that he felt the officer is always ahead of the game and 
thanked him. 
 

75 

  
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT UPDATE  

 

The Strategic Performance Manager – Steve Harman gave a presentation on 
Performance Management. 
 
Panel members asked the following questions and made the following points: 
 
Councillor Macrae asked if data could be grouped by area so members can see what 
is happening in their wards and compare. The officer said he would look at the 
request. 
 
Councillor Gerrish stated that he is pleased to see the large jump in library usage 
and asked if it was mainly the library in Keynsham that affected this figure. The 
officer explained that increased footfall is not always based on books being 
borrowed, sometimes the space is used for Wifi and other things. 
 
Councillor Gerrish stated that it would be more helpful to have some more 
explanations around the figures, for example the unemployment figures. 
 
Councillor Gerrish stated that while Council Connect acknowledge queries, the email 
does not tell you the title of the query so members are unable to track several at a 
time. Ian Savigar – Divisional Director Customer Services stated that he would follow 
up on this. 
 
Councillor Barrett stated that sometimes officers do not follow up on information 
passed to them. The officer stated that the system is being worked on. 
 



 

 

14 

Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 16th March, 2015 

 

Councillor Myers stated that he had had reports of people whose query had not been 
dealt with by Council Connect. He asked if any feedback is gathered and if he could 
see it. The officer stated that there is individual feedback and surveys. He agreed to 
bring information back to the Panel. 
 
Councillor Macrae asked that new Councillors are briefed on Council Connect, how it 
works and how to use it. Councillor Barrett stated that he used to get information on 
ward complaints and that it was useful. The officer stated that he is looking in to how 
this can be produced.  
 

76 

  
IMPACT OF TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - RESOURCES PDS PANEL  

 

Richard Howroyd – Corporate Procurement Manager introduced the first part of the 
report on ‘Impact and progress made on the use of Consultants and agency staff 
within B&NES’.  
 
Panel members asked the following questions and made the following points: 
 
Councillor Barrett referred to a figure of £7.5million regarding spend on agency staff 
as reported on in ‘Bath Hacked’. The officer reported that between January 2014 – 
December 2014 there had been a £3.7million spend in this area. He explained that 
the figure Councillor Barrett refers to possibly takes account of some specialist social 
services figures and that he would check this.  
 
Councillor Barrett stated that the Task and Finish Group aimed to reduce the use of 
consultants. Andrew Pate – Strategic Director for Resources explained that there are 
umbrella arrangements for the use of agency staff so that cover can be provided on 
a short term basis for staff shortages, he confirmed that the authority is not shifting 
away from staff to agency. Councillor Macrae asked about ‘Bath Hacked’, the 
Director explained that it is a group of individuals, not an organisation and has no 
kite mark. He confirmed that the Corporate Procurement Manager would look into 
their data on this subject. Councillor Gerrish stated that a figure on the number of full 
time equivalent posts would be more meaningful and that he realised that sometimes 
specialist help must be bought in in the form of consultants.  
 
The officer reported that there are 125 assignments active at one time, often to cover 
operatives eg. waste operatives. He reported that there is a growth in the social and 
health care area as there is a difficultly recruiting in this field which is reflected 
nationally. 
 
Councillor Macrae stated that he is in favour of using consultants where appropriate. 
It was stated that there are no BANES officers working as consultants. 
 
Regarding the issue of employing local - Councillor Macrae stated that he is 
concerned at this policy as he believes that residents deserve access to the best 
services and this policy may not ensure that. The officer assured the Panel that a 
level playing field has been created between big and small businesses. Councillor 
Symonds stated that he is glad that more local firms are being employed as they are 
more likely to know the area. 
 



 

 

15 

Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 16th March, 2015 

 

Councillor Macrae stated that consultants are employed to covers where the 
authority does not have the relevant skills, he asked how many short term 
consultants do the same job and requested that this be monitored. Councillor 
Macrae asked for an update to be reported back to this Panel (or its equivalent after 
the May 2015 elections) in 6 months. Councillor Barrett asked for an update on 
Consultants. The Director stated that this new analysis can be linked in with 
workforce planning for the new Council. 
 
 
Richard Long – Head of Property introduced the second part of the report on 
‘Community Asset Transfer – Scrutiny Impact Report’.  
 
Panel members asked the following questions and made the following points: 
 
Councillor Macrae stated that he is comfortable with the thrust of the Community 
Asset Transfer policy. He stated that he is surprised that Midsomer Norton 
Swimming Pool is not on this list, he registered his concern that ward members are 
not consulted. The officer stated that the swimming pool is part of Leisure 
procurement rather than Property but agreed that ward members should be 
consulted. 
 
Councillor Myers stated that he is concerned about the way some Community 
Groups are taking things on and that he is advising them to take legal advice before 
signing long leases. The officer explained that groups must demonstrate that they 
have the facilities and skills to run a building before a lease is signed, he 
recommends that groups obtain advice. He further explained that there are options 
for tenants to break a lease at certain stages. He agreed that the nature of some 
buildings mean they need tender care and groups must be strongly supported. 
Councillor Myers stated that some legal groups are advising tenants not to sign 
leases as some are for 99 years and groups could face a substantial liability. The 
officer stated that it had been a learning curve and experience has led to some 
clauses being tempered.  
 
Councillor Myers stated that Midsomer Norton Skate park transfer had not been 
publicised, he asked that there be a place or system where members are notified. He 
also asked that officers carry out the initial negotiations (and minutes be taken) 
rather than Cabinet Members. The officer stated that officers are likely to be leading 
negotiations moving onwards. 
 
Councillor Barrett asked about the status of Fairfield House and the officer explained 
that there is no restrictive covenant on the building. 
 
Councillor Gerrish stated that he felt it was valid that negotiations are moved away 
from member involvement but it is ok if a transfer is member initiated. He reported 
that he had been involved in two Community Asset Transfers and that there had 
been constructive advice and a clear indication of liabilities. The Director reassured 
the Panel that final decisions are put through a proper checking process with 151 
officer and monitoring officer involvement. 
 
Councillor Myers asked for an update on this policy, he asked that the comments 
from the Panel be enshrined in the policy. 



 

 

16 

Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 16th March, 2015 

 

 
77 

  
CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  

 

There was no Cabinet Member Update. 
 

78 

  
PANEL WORKPLAN  

 

There was no future workplan as this is the last scheduled meeting of the Panel 
before the May 2015 elections. The following items were requested at the meeting to 
be brought back to the Panel with the Resources remit in the new administration: 
 

• 6 monthly update on the use of consultants and agency staff; 

• Update on Community Asset Transfer; 

• Performance Management – feedback from Council Connect Users. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


